

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOUDOUN
December 8, 2003

The grand jury charges that:

Count 1

During the period from on or about the 11th day of **July 2003**, to on or about the 9th day of **August 2003**, through a server in the County of Loudoun

Jeremy Jaynes AKA Jeremy Jaymes, Gaven Stubberfield did feloniously and unlawfully use a computer or computer network with the intent to falsify or forge electronic mail transmission information or other routing information in any manner in connection with the transmission of unsolicited bulk electronic mail through or into the computer network of an electronic mail service provider or its subscribers. The volume of UBE transmitted exceeded 100,000 attempted recipients in any 30-day time period in violation of Section 18.2-152.3:1 of the Code of Virginia.

Count 2

On or about the 16th day of **July 2003**, through a server in the County of Loudoun

Jeremy Jaynes AKA Jeremy Jaymes, Gaven Stubberfield did feloniously and unlawfully use a computer or computer network with the intent to falsify or forge electronic mail transmission information or other routing information in any manner in connection with the transmission of unsolicited bulk electronic mail through or into the computer network of an electronic mail service provider or its subscribers. The volume of UBE transmitted exceeded 10,000 attempted recipients in a 24 hour period in violation of Section 18.2-152.3:1 of the Code of Virginia.

Count 3

On or about the 19th day of **July 2003**, through a server in the County of Loudoun

Jeremy Jaynes AKA Jeremy Jaymes, Gaven Stubberfield did feloniously and unlawfully use a computer or computer network with the intent to falsify or forge electronic mail transmission information or other routing information in any manner in connection with the transmission of unsolicited bulk electronic mail through or into the computer network of an electronic mail service provider or its subscribers. The volume of UBE transmitted exceeded 10,000 attempted recipients in a 24 hour period in violation of Section 18.2-152.3:1 of the Code of Virginia.

Count 4

On or about the 26th day of **July 2003**, through a server in the County of Loudoun

Jeremy Jaynes AKA Jeremy Jaymes, Gaven Stubberfield did feloniously and unlawfully use a computer or computer network with the intent to falsify or forge electronic mail transmission information or other routing information in any manner in connection with the transmission of unsolicited bulk electronic mail through or into the computer network of an electronic mail service provider or its subscribers. The volume of UBE transmitted exceeded 10,000 attempted recipients in a 24 hour period in violation of Section 18.2-152.3:1 of the Code of Virginia.

A True Bill: _____

Foreman

ON THE EVIDENCE OF: INV. L. Lauziere

Office of the Attorney General